

No. 22-1251

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MADISON CAWTHORN, an individual,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

MR. DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina  
State Board of Elections, *et al.*,

*Defendants, and*

BARBARA LYNN AMALFI, *et al.*,

*Defendant-Intervenor-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North  
Carolina

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION  
FOR STAY OF INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

## Table of Contents

Introduction .....	1
Facts .....	3
Standard of Review .....	5
Argument .....	6
I. The Stay procedure is not available to a non-party to the action. ....	6
II. Challengers lack Article III standing to bring an appeal and, therefore, request a Stay. ....	7
III. Challengers have not met the factors necessary for granting the Stay. ....	8
A. The Challengers have not, and cannot, make a strong showing that they will prevail on the merits. ....	9
1. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Challengers’ intervention. ....	9
a. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Challengers’ intervention as of right. ....	11
b. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Challengers’ permissive intervention. ....	12
2. The district court injunction is proper. ....	13
a. The court correctly held that § 3 doesn’t apply. ....	14
i. The 1872 Act removed all § 3 disability. ....	14
ii. Were § 3 disability extant, it wouldn’t presently apply. ....	18
b. Cawthorn’s constitutional claims, which have not been reached and are preserved, have merit and preclude issuance of a Stay. ....	19
B. The Challengers’ interests are not irreparably harmed by the injunction. ....	21
1. The Challengers have no right under federal law to have their Challenges processed. ....	21
2. Challengers can raise their concerns about Cawthorn’s	

qualifications to Congress. . . . . 22

C.    Cawthorn’s interests are irreparably harmed absent an injunction. . 22

D.    The public interest favors an injunction. . . . . 24

Conclusion . . . . . 24

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

*Berger v. N. Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP*, No. 21-248, 2021 WL 5498793 (U.S. Nov. 24, 2021). . . . . 19

*Diamond v. Charles*, 476 U.S. 54 (1986). . . . . 7, 8

*DV Diamond Club of Flint, LLC v. Small Bus. Admin.*, 960 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2020). . . . . 8

*Fort Sumter Tours, Inc. v. Andrus*, 564 F.2d 1119 (4th Cir. 1977). . . . . 9

*Lowe v. Spears*, 258 F. App'x 568 (4th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 19

*Mausolf v. Babbitt*, 125 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 6

*N. Carolina Right To Life, Inc. v. Leake*, 344 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2003), *cert. granted, judgment vacated*, 541 U.S. 1007 (2004) . . . . . 14

*N. Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. Berger*, 999 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 2021) . . . . . 9, 11-13

*Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.*, 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 24

*Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.*, 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 24

*Roudebush v. Hartke*. 405 U.S. 15 (1972). . . . . 20

*Roudebush v. Hartke*, 405 U.S. 15 (1972). . . . . 20

*SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.*, 874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017) . . . . 5, 6

*Shirvinski v. U.S. Coast Guard*, 673 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2012) . . . . . 21

*Speiser v. Randall*, 357 U.S. 513 (1958) . . . . . 20

*Speiser v. Randall*, 357 U.S. 513, 520 (1958) . . . . . 20

*Stuart v. Huff*, 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . . 5, 11, 13

*Tobey v. Jones*, 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . . 19

*Tobey v. Jones*, 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . . 19

*Washington v. Finlay*, 664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981) . . . . . 19

*WV Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave*, 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 5

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations**

Fed. R. App. P. 8. . . . . 9

N.C. G.S. § 163-227.10 . . . . . 7, 8

N.C.G.S. § 163-127.1 . . . . . 8

N.C.G.S. § 163-127.2 . . . . . 21

N.C.G.S. § 163-127.5 . . . . . 9

N.C.G.S. §§ 163-127.3 . . . . . 19

U.S. Const. amend. I. . . . . 6

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 . . . . . 14

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 . . . . . 9, 11-13

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1 . . . . . 24

**Other Authorities**

15A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3902.1, (2d ed.1991) ..... 24

Gerard N. Magliocca, *Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 36 *Const.* (2021)..... 20
